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Introduction
This document reports the first Steering Committee (SC) meeting of the Erasmus+ Capacity
Building in Higher Education project (DIGIWATER), held on January 24th, 2021.

The purpose of the meeting was to structure and plan the first project year and introduce the tasks,
analyze the financial plan and its realization, and discuss current issues and future DIGIWATER
challenges.

Opening of the meeting

Main speakers:

Harsha Ratnaweera, NMBU

Susann Anderson, NMBU

Summary:

Harsha opened the Steering Committee meeting, by wishing welcome to all members.

According to the agenda, an overview of DIGIWATER in detail was given, and necessary decisions

were introduced by Harsha (NMBU) and then approved after discussion.

any use which may be made of the information contained therein.
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Agenda (10:00-12:00)

Check-in & Tour de table Susann
Project structure and work plan Harsha
Information from EU & formalities Harsha

General discussion and closing of the meeting

Key approved decisions

o Assigning the Project Steering Committee: (one representative of each partner

organization)

e Roles and responsibilities: Assigning the Project management committee (WP leaders + 5

cross-cutting actions leaders)

o Prof Martin Oldenburg (TH OWL, DE)- Quality Assurance,
o Dr. Alexandros Yeratziotis (UCY, CY) — Big Data/loT and Cyber security
o Prof Marian Barbu (UGAL, RO) - SCADA and process control

o DrVincent Wolfs (SumAqua, BE)- SME perspectives
o MrMarkus Beine (STEB, DE) - End-user perspectives.

e Assigning the WP and task leaders

e Reporting to the consortium and discussion on the formalities and official documents:
o Grantagreementis signed between EU-EACEA and NMBU
o Meeting 28. Jan: Harsha and Susann will attend - send questions
o Partnership agreementis signed between NMBU and partners
o 40% of funds received and transfer to partners initiated
e Finally, postponing the physical meetings and instead hold video meetings

Attendance list:

, Name (given name and o
Email address © Organisation
surname

shareef@ewa-online.eu Noama Shareef
mbarbu@ugal.ro Marian Barbu
d.plath@paderborn.de Daniel Plath
katharina.pilar@th-owl.de Katharina Pilar von Pilchau

martin.oldenburg@th-owl.de Martin Oldenburg

laurentiu.luca@smartech-a.ro Laurentiu Luca

daan.buekenhout@kuleuven.be = Daan Buekenhout
photiadisth@gmail.com Thomas Fotiadis
elenan@iaco.com.cy Elena Nikolaou

EWA
UGAL
STEB
TH-OWL
TH-OWL
SmarTech
KUL

ucy
I.A.CO.
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kato.schoeters@sumaqua.be

harsha.rathnaweera@nmbu.no

zakhar.maletskyi@nmbu.no

Susann.Andersen@nmbu.no

Recep Kaya

Nataliia Sivchenko
Abhilash Muralidharan Nair
Mehmet Emin PASAOGLU
Kato Schoeters

Harsha Ratnaweera
Zakhar Maletskyi

Susann Andersen
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Introduction
This document reports the Steering Committee (SC) meeting of the Erasmus+ Capacity
Building in Higher Education project (DIGIWATER), held on November 24th, 2021.

The purpose of the meeting was to structure and plan the first project year and introduce the tasks,
analyze the financial plan and its realization, and discuss current issues and future DIGIWATER
challenges. Necessary decisions were introduced by Harsha (NMBU) and then approved after
discussion.

Opening of the meeting

Main speakers:

Harsha Ratnaweera, NMBU

Susann Anderson, NMBU

Summary:

Harsha opened the Steering Committee meeting, by wishing welcome to all members.
According to the agenda, an overview of DIGIWATER in detail was given, and future tasks

and activities were introduced by Harsha (NMBU).

any use which may be made of the information contained therein.
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1. Check-in & Tour de Table- Susann

Susann welcomed all participants and called the meeting to order at [Insert Time].
Each participant introduced themselves and briefly stated their role in the project.
Participants shared any immediate concerns or updates related to the project.

2. Overview: DIGIWATER Governance and Compliance- Harsha

Harsha provided an overview of the DIGIWATER project's governance structure and compliance
requirements.

Discussed the roles and responsibilities of stakeholders in ensuring compliance with project
guidelines.

Highlighted any recent developments or challenges in governance and compliance.

3. Overview: Financial Oversight- Harsha

Harsha presented an overview of the project's financial status and oversight mechanisms.
Reviewed the budget allocation and expenditure to date.

Discussed any financial challenges or deviations from the planned budget.

4. Risk Monitoring- Harsha

e Harsha provided an update on risk monitoring efforts for the DIGIWATER project.
e Reviewed the identified risks and their current status.
e Discussed mitigation strategies and actions taken to manage project risks.

5. General Discussion and Closing the Meeting
Topics Discussed:

e Openfloorfor general discussion on the presentations and any other business.
e Clarification on action items and responsibilities assigned during the meeting.
e Agreement on next steps and follow-up actions.

Closing Remarks:

e Susann summarized the key points discussed during the meeting.
e Thanked all participants for their contributions and attendance.
e Scheduled the next steering committee meeting

Key approved decisions

- Change of mobilities & project meetings — place and number of participants



Agenda (17:00-19:00)

Check-in & Tour de table Susann

Overview: DIGIWATER governance and Harsha
compliance

Overview: Financial oversight Harsha

Risk monitoring Harsha

General discussion and closing of the meeting

Attendance list:

. Name (given name and
Email address @
surname

shareef@ewa-online.eu

mbarbu@ugal.ro
d.plath@paderborn.de
katharina.pilar@th-owl.de

martin.oldenburg@th-owl.de

laurentiu.luca@smartech-a.ro

daan.buekenhout@kuleuven.be

photiadisth@gmail.com

elenan@iaco.com.cy

rkaya@itu.edu.tr

nataly@doscon.no

abhilash@doscon.no

mpasaoglu@itu.edu.tr

kato.schoeters@sumaqua.be

harsha.ratnaweera@nmbu.no

zakhar.maletskyi@nmbu.no

Susann.Andersen@nmbu.no

Noama Shareef

Marian Barbu

Daniel Plath

Katharina Pilar von Pilchau
Martin Oldenburg
Laurentiu Luca

Daan Buekenhout
Thomas Fotiadis

Elena Nikolaou

Recep Kaya

Nataliia Sivchenko
Abhilash Muralidharan Nair
Mehmet Emin PASAOGLU
Kato Schoeters

Harsha Ratnaweera
Zakhar Maletskyi

Susann Andersen

EWA
UGAL
STEB
TH-OWL
TH-OWL
SmarTech
KUL

ucy
I.A.CO.
MEMSIS
DOSCON
DOSCON
ITU
SumAqua
NMBU
NMBU

NMBU
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Introduction

This document reports the first Steering Committee (SC) meeting of the Erasmus+ Capacity
Building in Higher Education project (DIGIWATER), held on November 24th, 2022.

The purpose of the meeting was to structure and plan the project year and introduce the tasks,
analyze the financial plan and its realization, and discuss current issues and future DIGIWATER
challenges. Necessary decisions were introduced by Harsha (NMBU) and then approved after
discussion.

Opening of the meeting

Main speakers:

Harsha Ratnaweera, NMBU

Susann Anderson, NMBU

Summary:

Harsha opened the Steering Committee meeting, by wishing welcome to all members.

According to the agenda, an overview of DIGIWATER in detail was given, and necessary decisions
were introduced by Harsha (NMBU) and then approved after discussion.

i This project has been funded with support from the European Commission. This publication
i reflects the views only of the author, and the Commission cannot be held responsible for
! any use which may be made of the information contained therein.



1. Check-in & Tour de Table- Susann

Susann welcomed all participants.

Participants shared any immediate concerns or updates related to the project.

2. Overview: DIGIWATER interim report: Best practices and lessons learned- Harsha
3. Financial issues- Harsha

4. Risk Monitoring-Harsha

e Harsha provided an update on risk monitoring efforts for the DIGIWATER project.
e Reviewed the identified risks and their current status.
e Discussed mitigation strategies and actions taken to manage project risks.

5. General Discussion and Closing the Meeting
Topics Discussed:

e Openfloorfor general discussion on the presentations and any other business.
e Clarification on action items and responsibilities assigned during the meeting.
e Agreement on next steps and follow-up actions.

Closing Remarks:

e Susann summarized the key points discussed during the meeting.
e Thanked all participants for their contributions and attendance.
e Scheduled the next steering committee meeting

Key approved decisions



Agenda

Check-in & Tour de table Susann
Overview: Interim report Harsha
Overview: Financial oversight Harsha
Risk monitoring Harsha

General discussion and closing of the meeting

Attendance list:

, Name (given name and
mail r
Email address surname

shareef@ewa-online.eu Noama Shareef EWA
mbarbu@ugal.ro Marian Barbu UGAL
d.plath@paderborn.de Daniel Plath STEB
katharina.pilar@th-owl.de Katharina Pilar von Pilchau TH-OWL
martin.oldenburg@th-owl.de Martin Oldenburg TH-OWL
laurentiu.luca@smartech-a.ro Laurentiu Luca SmarTech
daan.buekenhout@kuleuven.be = Daan Buekenhout KUL
photiadisth@gmail.com Thomas Fotiadis ucy
elenan@iaco.com.cy Elena Nikolaou I.A.CO.
rkaya@itu.edu.tr Recep Kaya MEMSIS
nataly@doscon.no Nataliia Sivchenko DOSCON
abhilash@doscon.no Abhilash Muralidharan Nair DOSCON
mpasaoglu@itu.edu.tr Mehmet Emin PASAOGLU ITU
kato.schoeters@sumagua.be Kato Schoeters SumAgqua
harsha.rathaweera@nmbu.no Harsha Ratnaweera NMBU
zakhar.maletskyi@nmbu.no Zakhar Maletskyi NMBU
Susann.Andersen@nmbu.no Susann Andersen NMBU
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Introduction

This document reports the Steering Committee (SC) meeting of the Erasmus+ Capacity

Building in Higher Education project (DIGIWATER), held on July 24th, 2023.

The purpose of the meeting was to structure and plan the second project year and introduce the
tasks, analyze the financial plan and its realization, and make the necessary decisions.

Open

ing of the meeting

Main speakers:

Harsha Ratnaweera, NMBU

Susann Anderson, NMBU

Summary:

Harsha opened the Steering Committee meeting, by wishing welcome to all members.

According to the agenda, an overview of DIGIWATER in detail was given, and future tasks

and activities were introduced by Harsha (NMBU).

This project has been funded with support from the European Commission. This publication
reflects the views only of the author, and the Commission cannot be held responsible for
any use which may be made of the information contained therein.



Agenda (10:00-12:00)

Check-in & Tour de table Susann
Project updates with budget updates Harsha
Formalities for requesting the extension Harsha

General discussion and closing of the meeting

Key approved decisions

o Harshawill send the request to extend the project by four (4) months, from
31.12.2023 to 30.04.2024.

Attendance list:

. Name (given name and L
Email address Organisation
_ surname 9

guischet@ewa-online.eu Arthur Guischet EWA
mbarbu@ugal.ro Marian Barbu UGAL
d.plath@paderborn.de Daniel Plath STEB
katharina.pilar@th-owl.de Katharina Pilar von Pilchau TH-OWL
martin.oldenburg@th-owl.de Martin Oldenburg TH-OWL
laurentiu.luca@smartech-a.ro Laurentiu Luca SmarTech
daan.buekenhout@kuleuven.be = Daan Buekenhout KUL
photiadisth@gmail.com Thomas Fotiadis ucy
elenan@iaco.com.cy Elena Nikolaou I.LA.CO.
rkaya@itu.edu.tr Recep Kaya MEMSIS
nataly@doscon.no Nataliia Sivchenko DOSCON
abhilash@doscon.no Abhilash Muralidharan Nair DOSCON
mpasaoglu@itu.edu.tr Mehmet Emin PASAOGLU ITU
kato.schoeters@sumagqua.be Kato Schoeters SumAgqua
harsha.ratnaweera@nmbu.no Harsha Ratnaweera NMBU
zakhar.maletskyi@nmbu.no Zakhar Maletskyi NMBU
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Introduction
This document reports the Steering Committee (SC) meeting of the Erasmus+ Capacity
Building in Higher Education project (DIGIWATER), held on March 28th, 2024.

The purpose of the meeting was to structure and plan the first project year and introduce the tasks,
analyze the financial plan and its realization, and discuss necessary decisions, and then approve
them after discussion.

Opening of the meeting

Main speakers:

Harsha Ratnaweera, NMBU

Rasha Hassan, NMBU

Summary:

Harsha opened the Steering Committee meeting, by wishing welcome to all members.

According to the agenda, an overview of concluding DIGIWATER in detail was given, and Necessary
decisions were introduced by Harsha (NMBU) and then approved after discussion.

any use which may be made of the information contained therein.

i This project has been funded with support from the European Commission. This publication
i reflects the views only of the author, and the Commission cannot be held responsible for



Agenda (10:00-12:00)

Check-in & Tour de table Rasha

Project conclusion practices Harsha

Information from EU & formalities for Harsha
conclusion

General discussion and closing of the meeting

Key approved decisions

o Increase personal costs by up to 10%
o Harsha and NMBU team will contact each partner individually to collect all the
information needed for final reporting.

Attendance list:

. Name (given name and —
Email address Organisation
_ surname 9

guischet@ewa-online.eu Arthur Guischet EWA
mbarbu@ugal.ro Marian Barbu UGAL
d.plath@paderborn.de Daniel Plath STEB
katharina.pilar@th-owl.de Katharina Pilar von Pilchau TH-OWL
martin.oldenburg@th-owl.de Martin Oldenburg TH-OWL
laurentiu.luca@smartech-a.ro Laurentiu Luca SmarTech
daan.buekenhout@kuleuven.be = Daan Buekenhout KUL
photiadisth@gmail.com Thomas Fotiadis ucy
elenan@iaco.com.cy Elena Nikolaou I.LA.CO.
rkaya@itu.edu.tr Recep Kaya MEMSIS
nataly@doscon.no Nataliia Sivchenko DOSCON
abhilash@doscon.no Abhilash Muralidharan Nair DOSCON
mpasaoglu@itu.edu.tr Mehmet Emin PASAOGLU ITU
kato.schoeters@sumaqua.be Kato Schoeters SumAqua
harsha.ratnaweera@nmbu.no Harsha Ratnaweera NMBU
zakhar.maletskyi@nmbu.no Zakhar Maletskyi NMBU

rasha.hassan@nmbu.no Rasha Hassan NMBU
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